Software   (21)   (9)   (7)   (2)
Other   (216)   (217)   (102)   (64)

Revenue Recognition   (237)   (226)   (109)   (66)

Warranty Liabilities   202   223   129   31
Restructuring Reserves   (18)   (18)   (14)   80
Other   (45)   (35)   (49)   32
(Provision) benefit for income taxes   21   4   11   (18)

Cumulative adjustments to beginning retained
earnings   (77)   (52)   (32)   59

Beginning retained earnings as restated  $ 9,097  $ 6,079  $ 3,454  $ 1,423

23

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

Impact of Restatement Adjustments on Fiscal 2006 Net Income

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on our Consolidated
Statement of Income for the fiscal year ended February 3, 2006:

  Fiscal 2006
   Adjustments
   Revenue   Other   Provision
   recognition   reserves  for
  As   Software   Warranty  Restruc-  and   income   As
  Reported   sales   Other   liabilities  turing   accruals  tax(a)   Restated
  (in millions, except per share data)

Net revenue  $ 55,908  $ (248)  $ 130  $ —  $  —  $ (2)  $  —  $ 55,788
Cost of net revenue   45,958   (244)   124   52   —   7   —   45,897

Gross margin   9,950   (4)   6   (52)   —   (9)   —   9,891

Operating expenses:
Selling, general,

and administrative  5,140   —   1   —   —   (90)   —   5,051
Research,

development, and
engineering   463   —   —   (1)   —   (4)   —   458

Total operating
expenses   5,603   —   1   (1)   —   (94)   —   5,509

Operating income   4,347   (4)   5   (51)   —   85   —   4,382
Investment and other

income, net   227   —   11   (4)   —   (8)   —   226

Income before
income taxes   4,574   (4)   16   (55)   —   77   —   4,608

Income tax provision   1,002   4   1,006

Net income  $ 3,572   $ 3,602

Earnings per
common share:
Basic  $ 1.49   $ 1.50

Diluted  $ 1.46   $ 1.47

Weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic   2,403   2,403
Diluted   2,449   2,449

(a) Primarily represents the aggregate tax impact of the adjustments.

24

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

Impact of Restatement Adjustments on Fiscal 2006 Quarterly Financial Data

The following tables present selected quarterly financial data for Fiscal 2006:

  First Quarter  Second Quarter(c)
  April 29, 2005  July 29, 2005

   As   As   As   As
Fiscal
2006   Reported   Adjustments   Restated   Reported   Adjustments   Restated

  (in millions, expect per share data)

Results of Operations:
Net revenue  $ 13,386  $ (86)  $ 13,300  $ 13,428  $ (46)  $ 13,382
Gross margin  $ 2,491  $ (39)  $ 2,452  $ 2,499  $ (68)  $ 2,431
Operating income  $ 1,174  $ (37)  $ 1,137  $ 1,173  $ (60)  $ 1,113
Income before income taxes  $ 1,233  $ (45)  $ 1,188  $ 1,234  $ (47)  $ 1,187
Net income  $ 934  $ (26)  $ 908  $ 1,020  $ (38)  $ 982
Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 0.38  $ (0.01)  $ 0.37  $ 0.42  $ (0.01)  $ 0.41
Diluted  $ 0.37  $ (0.01)  $ 0.36  $ 0.41  $ (0.01)  $ 0.40

Number of weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic   2,456   —   2,456   2,418   —   2,418
Diluted   2,515   —   2,515   2,478   —   2,478

Cash Flow and Balance
Sheet Data:

Net cash provided by operating
activities(d)  $ 1,190  $ 84  $ 1,274  $ 919  $ (58)  $ 861

Cash, cash equivalents and
investments  $ 13,374  $ 4  $ 13,378  $ 12,624  $ 6  $ 12,630

Total assets  $ 22,687  $ 82  $ 22,769  $ 22,611  $ 107  $ 22,718
Short-term borrowings(a)  $ —  $ 81  $ 81  $ —  $ 77  $ 77
Long-term debt(b)  $ 504  $ 140  $ 644  $ 504  $ 135  $ 639
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 5,624  $ (100)  $ 5,524  $ 5,509  $ (144)  $ 5,365

  Third Quarter(c)  Fourth Quarter
  October 28, 2005  February 3, 2006

   As   As   As   As
Fiscal
2006   Reported   Adjustments   Restated   Reported   Adjustments   Restated

  (in millions, expect per share data)

Results of Operations:
Net revenue  $ 13,911  $ (31)  $ 13,880  $ 15,183  $ 43  $ 15,226
Gross margin  $ 2,251  $ 14  $ 2,265  $ 2,709  $ 34  $ 2,743
Operating income  $ 754  $ 38  $ 792  $ 1,246  $ 94  $ 1,340
Income before income taxes  $ 804  $ 39  $ 843  $ 1,303  $ 87  $ 1,390
Net income  $ 606  $ 29  $ 635  $ 1,012  $ 65  $ 1,077
Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 0.25  $ 0.02  $ 0.27  $ 0.43  $ 0.03  $ 0.46
Diluted  $ 0.25  $ 0.01  $ 0.26  $ 0.43  $ 0.02  $ 0.45

Number of weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic   2,395   —   2,395   2,350   —   2,350
Diluted   2,435   —   2,435   2,375   —   2,375

Cash Flow and Balance Sheet
Data:

Net cash provided by operating
activities(d)  $ 1,148  $ (42)  $ 1,106  $ 1,582  $ (72)  $ 1,510

Cash, cash equivalents and
investments  $ 12,233  $ 4  $ 12,237  $ 11,749  $ 7  $ 11,756

Total assets  $ 22,874  $ 163  $ 23,037  $ 23,109  $ 143  $ 23,252
Short-term borrowings(a)  $ —  $ 74  $ 74  $ —  $ 65  $ 65
Long-term debt(b)  $ 504  $ 113  $ 617  $ 504  $ 121  $ 625
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 4,821  $ (113)  $ 4,708  $ 4,129  $ (82)  $ 4,047

25

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

(a) The restated amounts for short-term borrowings reflect (1) a correction in classification from accounts payable for
vendor financing for the periods from the end of Fiscal 2002 until termination in the first quarter of Fiscal 2006, and
(2) a correction in classification from other current liabilities for the short-term portion of outstanding advances under
the DFS Credit Facilities for the periods from the third quarter of Fiscal 2004 through Fiscal 2007.

(b) The restated amounts for long-term debt reflect (1) adjustments to record changes in the fair value of the debt where

[…]

Software sales   (3)   (3)   3   (1)   (4)
Other revenue recognition   (20)   (3)   9   30   16

Revenue recognition   (23)   (6)   12   29   12
Warranty liabilities   (14)   (52)   (14)   25   (55)
Restructuring reserves   —   —   —   —   —
Other reserves and accruals   (8)   11   41   33   77
(Provision) benefit for income

taxes   19   9   (10)   (22)   (4)

Net impact of adjustments   (26)   (38)   29   65   30

Net income as restated  $ 908  $ 982  $ 635  $ 1,077  $ 3,602

26

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

Impact of Restatement Adjustments on Fiscal 2005 Net Income

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on our Consolidated
Statement of Income for the fiscal year ended January 28, 2005:

  Fiscal 2005
   Adjustments
   Revenue   Other   Provision
   recognition   reserves  for
  As   Software   Warranty  Restruc-  and   income   As
  Reported   sales   Other   liabilities  turing   accruals  tax(a)   Restated
  (in millions, except per share data)

Net revenue  $ 49,205  $ (105)  $ 21  $ —  $  —  $ —  $ —  $ 49,121
Cost of net revenue   40,190   (93)   21   21   —   (36)   —   40,103

Gross margin   9,015   (12)   —   (21)   —   36   —   9,018

Operating expenses:
Selling, general,

and administrative  4,298   —   —   —   —   54   —   4,352
Research,

development, and
engineering   463   —   —   —   —   (3)   —   460

Total operating
expenses   4,761   —   —   —   —   51   —   4,812

Operating income   4,254   (12)   —   (21)   —   (15)   —   4,206
Investment and other

income, net   191   —   1   —   —   5   —   197

Income before
income taxes   4,445   (12)   1   (21)   —   (10)   —   4,403

Income tax provision   1,402   (17)   1,385

Net income  $ 3,043   $ 3,018

Earnings per
common share:
Basic  $ 1.21   $ 1.20

Diluted  $ 1.18   $ 1.18

Weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic   2,509   2,509
Diluted   2,568   2,568

(a) Primarily represents the aggregate tax impact of the adjustments.

27

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

Impact of Restatement Adjustments on Fiscal 2005 Quarterly Financial Data

The following tables present selected quarterly financial data for Fiscal 2005:

  First Quarter  Second Quarter
  April 30, 2004  July 30, 2004

  As   As  As   As
Fiscal
2005  Reported  Adjustments Restated  Reported  Adjustments Restated

  (in millions, expect per share data)

Results of Operations:
Net revenue  $ 11,540  $ 44  $ 11,584  $ 11,706  $ (56)  $ 11,650
Gross margin  $ 2,073  $ (14)  $ 2,059  $ 2,134  $ 59  $ 2,193
Operating income  $ 966  $ (34)  $ 932  $ 1,006  $ 59  $ 1,065
Income before income taxes  $ 1,015  $ (15)  $ 1,000  $ 1,052  $ 54  $ 1,106
Net income  $ 731  $ (10)  $ 721  $ 799  $ 41  $ 840
Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 0.29  $ (0.01)  $ 0.28  $ 0.32  $ 0.01  $ 0.33
Diluted  $ 0.28  $ —  $ 0.28  $ 0.31  $ 0.02  $ 0.33

Number of weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic   2,539   —   2,539   2,518   —   2,518
Diluted   2,593   —   2,593   2,574   —   2,574

Cash Flow and Balance Sheet
Data:

Net cash provided by operating
activities(d)  $ 1,002  $ 135  $ 1,137  $ 703  $ 62  $ 765

Cash, cash equivalents and
investments  $ 11,886  $ —  $ 11,886  $ 11,810  $ —  $ 11,810

Total assets  $ 19,709  $ 10  $ 19,719  $ 19,932  $ 17  $ 19,949
Short-term borrowings(a)  $ —  $ 101  $ 101  $ —  $ 80  $ 80
Long-term debt(b)  $ 505  $ 126  $ 631  $ 505  $ 133  $ 638
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 6,105  $ (61)  $ 6,044  $ 6,207  $ (20)  $ 6,187

  Third Quarter  Fourth Quarter(c)
  October 29, 2004  January 28, 2005

  As   As  As   As
Fiscal
2005  Reported  Adjustments Restated  Reported  Adjustments Restated

  (in millions, expect per share data)

Results of Operations:
Net revenue  $ 12,502  $ 11  $ 12,513  $ 13,457  $ (83)  $ 13,374
Gross margin  $ 2,313  $ (11)  $ 2,302  $ 2,495  $ (31)  $ 2,464
Operating income  $ 1,095  $ (20)  $ 1,075  $ 1,187  $ (53)  $ 1,134
Income before income taxes  $ 1,143  $ (21)  $ 1,122  $ 1,235  $ (60)  $ 1,175
Net income  $ 846  $ (14)  $ 832  $ 667  $ (42)  $ 625
Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 0.34  $ (0.01)  $ 0.33  $ 0.27  $ (0.02)  $ 0.25
Diluted  $ 0.33  $ —  $ 0.33  $ 0.26  $ (0.02)  $ 0.24

Number of weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic   2,493   —   2,493   2,485   —   2,485
Diluted   2,546   —   2,546   2,553   —   2,553

Cash Flow and Balance
Sheet Data:

Net cash provided by operating
activities(d)  $ 1,787  $ 83  $ 1,870  $ 1,818  $ 231  $ 2,049

Cash, cash equivalents and
investments  $ 12,436  $ —  $ 12,436  $ 14,101  $ —  $ 14,101

Total assets  $ 21,054  $ 73  $ 21,127  $ 23,215  $ 103  $ 23,318
Short-term borrowings(a)  $ —  $ 79  $ 79  $ —  $ 74  $ 74
Long-term debt(b)  $ 505  $ 154  $ 659  $ 505  $ 157  $ 662
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 5,880  $ (35)  $ 5,845  $ 6,485  $ (73)  $ 6,412

28

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

(a) The restated amounts for short-term borrowings reflect (1) a correction in classification from accounts payable for
vendor financing for the periods from the end of Fiscal 2002 until termination in the first quarter of Fiscal 2006, and
(2) a correction in classification from other current liabilities for the short-term portion of outstanding advances under
the DFS Credit Facilities for the periods from the third quarter of Fiscal 2004 through Fiscal 2007.

(b) The restated amounts for long-term debt reflect (1) adjustments to record changes in the fair value of the debt where

[…]

Warranty liabilities   1   24   (21)   (25)   (21)
Restructuring reserves   —   —   —   —   —
Other reserves and

accruals(a)   (25)   34   (3)   (16)   (10)
(Provision) benefit for income

taxes   5   (13)   7   18   17

Net impact of adjustments   (10)   41   (14)   (42)   (25)

Net income as restated  $ 721  $ 840  $ 832  $ 625  $ 3,018

(a) Reflects an adjustment of an amount of vendor funding recognized in the first quarter of Fiscal 2005 but earned in the
second quarter of Fiscal 2005.

29

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

Impact of Restatement Adjustments on Fiscal 2004 Net Income

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on our Consolidated
Statement of Income for the fiscal year ended January 30, 2004:

  Fiscal 2004
   Adjustments
   Revenue   Other   Provision
   recognition   reserves  for
  As   Software   Warranty  Restruc-  and   income   As
  Reported   sales   Other(a)   liabilities  turing   accruals  tax(b)   Restated
  (in millions, except per share data)

Net revenue  $ 41,444  $ 4  $ (121)  $ —  $  —  $ —  $  —  $ 41,327
Cost of net revenue   33,892   6   (6)   (94)   —   (34)   —   33,764

Gross margin   7,552   (2)   (115)   94   —   34   —   7,563

Operating expenses:
Selling, general,

and administrative  3,544   —   (1)   —   4   57   —   3,604
Research,

development, and
engineering   464   —   —   —   —   (30)   —   434

Total operating
expenses   4,008   —   (1)   —   4   27   —   4,038

Operating income   3,544   (2)   (114)   94   (4)   7   —   3,525
Investment and other

income, net   180   —   (1)   —   —   7   —   186

Income before
income taxes   3,724   (2)   (115)   94   (4)   14   —   3,711

Income tax provision   1,079   7   1,086

Net income  $ 2,645   $ 2,625

Earnings per
common share:
Basic  $ 1.03   $ 1.02

Diluted  $ 1.01   $ 1.00

Weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic   2,565   2,565
Diluted   2,619   2,619

(a) Primarily includes adjustments to the deferral and amortization of revenue from extended warranty and enhanced
service level agreements, and adjustments to the period end in-transit revenue deferrals. See Note 2 of Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements included in “Part II — Item 8 — Financial Statements and Supplementary Data” for
additional detail.

(b) Primarily represents the aggregate tax impact of the adjustments.

30

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

Impact of Restatement Adjustments on Fiscal 2004 Quarterly Financial Data

The following tables present selected quarterly financial data for Fiscal 2004:

  First Quarter  Second Quarter
  May 2, 2003  August 1, 2003

   As   As   As   As
Fiscal
2004   Reported   Adjustments   Restated   Reported   Adjustments   Restated

  (in millions, expect per share data)

Results of Operations:
Net revenue  $ 9,532  $ (11)  $ 9,521  $ 9,778  $ (98)  $ 9,680
Gross margin  $ 1,748  $ 9  $ 1,757  $ 1,778  $ (69)  $ 1,709
Operating income  $ 811  $ 18  $ 829  $ 840  $ (92)  $ 748
Income before income taxes  $ 854  $ 20  $ 874  $ 887  $ (87)  $ 800
Net income  $ 598  $ 11  $ 609  $ 621  $ (63)  $ 558
Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 0.23  $ 0.01  $ 0.24  $ 0.24  $ (0.02)  $ 0.22
Diluted  $ 0.23  $ —  $ 0.23  $ 0.24  $ (0.03)  $ 0.21

Number of weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic   2,572   —   2,572   2,567   —   2,567
Diluted   2,614   —   2,614   2,624   —   2,624

Cash Flow and Balance Sheet
Data:

Net cash provided by operating
activities(c)  $ 812  $ 117  $ 929  $ 740  $ 134  $ 874

Cash, cash equivalents and
investments  $ 10,332  $ (2)  $ 10,330  $ 10,618  $ (1)  $ 10,617

Total assets  $ 15,712  $ 70  $ 15,782  $ 16,540  $ 53  $ 16,593
Short-term borrowings(a)  $ —  $ 134  $ 134  $ —  $ 81  $ 81
Long-term debt(b)  $ 506  $ 81  $ 587  $ 506  $ 42  $ 548
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 5,076  $ (19)  $ 5,057  $ 5,506  $ (85)  $ 5,421

  Third Quarter  Fourth Quarter
  October 31, 2003  January 30, 2004

   As   As   As   As
Fiscal
2004   Reported   Adjustments   Restated   Reported   Adjustments   Restated

  (in millions, expect per share data)

Results of Operations:
Net revenue  $ 10,622  $ 7  $ 10,629  $ 11,512  $ (15)  $ 11,497
Gross margin  $ 1,935  $ 23  $ 1,958  $ 2,091  $ 48  $ 2,139
Operating income  $ 912  $ 5  $ 917  $ 981  $ 50  $ 1,031
Income before income taxes  $ 953  $ 7  $ 960  $ 1,030  $ 47  $ 1,077
Net income  $ 677  $ 2  $ 679  $ 749  $ 30  $ 779
Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 0.26  $ —  $ 0.26  $ 0.29  $ 0.01  $ 0.30
Diluted  $ 0.26  $ —  $ 0.26  $ 0.29  $ 0.01  $ 0.30

Number of weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic   2,563   —   2,563   2,557   —   2,557
Diluted   2,623   —   2,623   2,616   —   2,616

Cash Flow and Balance Sheet
Data:

Net cash provided by operating
activities(c)  $ 1,060  $ (119)  $ 941  $ 1,058  $ 262  $ 1,320

Cash, cash equivalents and
investments  $ 11,032  $ (2)  $ 11,030  $ 11,922  $ (1)  $ 11,921

Total assets  $ 18,125  $ 14  $ 18,139  $ 19,311  $ 29  $ 19,340
Short-term borrowings(a)  $ —  $ 176  $ 176  $ —  $ 157  $ 157
Long-term debt(b)  $ 506  $ 132  $ 638  $ 505  $ 140  $ 645
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 5,878  $ (78)  $ 5,800  $ 6,280  $ (42)  $ 6,238

31

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

(a) The restated amounts for short-term borrowings reflect (1) a correction in classification from accounts payable for
vendor financing for the periods from the end of Fiscal 2002 until termination in the first quarter of Fiscal 2006, and
(2) a correction in classification from other current liabilities for the short-term portion for outstanding advances under
the DFS Credit Facilities for the periods from the third quarter of Fiscal 2004 through Fiscal 2007.

(b) The restated amounts for long-term debt reflect (1) adjustments to record changes in the fair value of the debt where

[…]

taxes   (9)   24   (6)   (16)   (7)

Net impact of adjustments   11   (63)   2   30   (20)

Net income as restated  $ 609  $ 558  $ 679  $ 779  $ 2,625

(a) Primarily includes adjustments to the deferral and amortization of revenue from extended warranty and enhanced
service level agreements, and adjustments to the period end in-transit revenue deferrals. See Note 2 of Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements included in “Part II — Item 8 — Financial Statements and Supplementary Data” for
additional detail.

32

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

Impact of Restatement Adjustments on Fiscal 2003 Net Income

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on our Consolidated
Statement of Income for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2003:

  Fiscal 2003
   Adjustments
   Revenue   Other   Provision
   recognition   reserves   for
  As   Software   Warranty  Restruc-  and   income   As
  Reported   sales   Other(b)   liabilities  turing   accruals(a)  tax(c)   Restated
  (in millions, except per share data)

Net revenue  $ 35,404  $ (78)  $ (64)  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 35,262
Cost of net revenue   29,055   (73)   (26)   (98)   22   (56)   —   28,824

Gross margin   6,349   (5)   (38)   98   (22)   56   —   6,438

Operating expenses:
Selling, general,

and administrative  3,050   —   (5)   —   72   128   —   3,245
Research,

development, and
engineering   455   —   —   —   —   —   —   455

Total operating
expenses   3,505   —   (5)   —   72   128   —   3,700

Operating income   2,844   (5)   (33)   98   (94)   (72)   —   2,738
Investment and other

income, net   183   —   (5)   —   —   (9)   —   169

Income before
income taxes   3,027   (5)   (38)   98   (94)   (81)   —   2,907

Income tax provision   905   (29)   876

Net income  $ 2,122   $ 2,031

Earnings per
common share:
Basic  $ 0.82   $ 0.79

Diluted  $ 0.80   $ 0.77

Weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic   2,584   2,584
Diluted   2,644   2,644

(a) Primarily includes adjustments in the recognition of the benefit of certain vendor funding arrangements, and

[…]

no longer be relied upon because of certain accounting errors and irregularities in those financial
statements. Accordingly, Dell has restated its previously issued financial statements for those
periods. Restated financial information is presented in this report.

The cumulative adjustments required to correct the errors and irregularities in the financial
statements prior to Fiscal 2005 are reflected in the restated retained earnings as of the end of
Fiscal 2004, as shown in the Statement of Stockholders’ Equity. The cumulative effect of those
adjustments reduced retained earnings by $52 million at January 31, 2004.

72

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

DELL INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The nature of the restatement adjustments and the impact of the adjustments to Fiscal 2006 are
shown in the following table:

  Fiscal 2006
   Adjustments
   Revenue   Other   Provision
   recognition   reserves   for
  As   Software   Warranty   and   income   As
  Reported   sales   Other   liabilities   accruals   tax(a)   Restated
  (in millions, except per share data)

Net revenue  $ 55,908  $ (248)  $ 130  $ —  $ (2)  $  —  $ 55,788
Cost of net revenue   45,958   (244)   124   52   7   —   45,897

Gross margin   9,950   (4)   6   (52)   (9)   —   9,891

Operating expenses:
Selling, general,

and administrative   5,140   —   1   —   (90)   —   5,051
Research,

development, and
engineering   463   —   —   (1)   (4)   —   458

Total operating
expenses   5,603   —   1   (1)   (94)   —   5,509

Operating income   4,347   (4)   5   (51)   85   —   4,382
Investment and other

income, net   227   —   11   (4)   (8)   —   226

Income before
income taxes   4,574   (4)   16   (55)   77   —   4,608

Income tax provision   1,002   4   1,006

Net income  $ 3,572   $ 3,602

Earnings per common
share:
Basic  $ 1.49   $ 1.50

Diluted  $ 1.46   $ 1.47

Weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic   2,403   2,403
Diluted   2,449   2,449

(a) Primarily represents the aggregate tax impact of the adjustments.

73

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

DELL INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The nature of the restatement adjustments and the impact of the adjustments to Fiscal 2005 are
shown in the following table:

  Fiscal 2005
   Adjustments
   Revenue   Other   Provision
   recognition   reserves  for
  As   Software   Warranty  and   income   As
  Reported   sales   Other   liabilities  accruals   tax(a)   Restated
  (in millions, except per share data)

Net revenue  $ 49,205  $ (105)  $ 21  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 49,121
Cost of net revenue   40,190   (93)   21   21   (36)   —   40,103

Gross margin   9,015   (12)   —   (21)   36   —   9,018

Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and

administrative   4,298   —   —   —   54   —   4,352
Research,

development, and
engineering   463   —   —   —   (3)   —   460

Total operating
expenses   4,761   —   —   —   51   —   4,812

Operating income   4,254   (12)   —   (21)   (15)   —   4,206
Investment and other

income, net   191   —   1   —   5   —   197

Income before income
taxes   4,445   (12)   1   (21)   (10)   —   4,403

Income tax provision   1,402   (17)   1,385

Net income  $ 3,043   $ 3,018

Earnings per common
share:
Basic  $ 1.21   $ 1.20

Diluted  $ 1.18   $ 1.18

Weighted-average
shares outstanding:
Basic   2,509   2,509
Diluted   2,568   2,568

(a) Primarily represents the aggregate tax impact of the adjustments

Revenue Recognition Adjustments

Software Sales — The largest revenue recognition adjustment relates to correcting the timing and

[…]

balance sheet and released in future periods despite the earnings process having been complete
in the earlier period. Finally, there were instances where the benefit of certain vendor funding was
recorded prior to the completion of the earnings process.

• Unsubstantiated Accruals and Inadequately Reconciled Accounts — In some instances accrual
and reserve accounts lacked justification or supporting documentation. In certain cases these
accounts were used to accumulate excess amounts from other reserve and accrual accounts.
However, these excess reserves were not released to the income statement in the appropriate
reporting period or were released for other purposes. In some instances accounts had incorrect
balances because they had not been properly reconciled or because reconciling items had not
been adjusted timely.

76

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

DELL INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The table below summarizes the effects of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position at February 3, 2006.

  February 3,
  2006
  As   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
  (in millions)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 7,042  $ 12  $ 7,054
Short-term investments   2,016   —   2,016
Accounts receivable, net   4,089   (7)   4,082
Financing receivables, net   1,363   3   1,366
Inventories   576   12   588
Other   2,620   68   2,688

Total current assets   17,706   88   17,794
Property, plant, and equipment, net   2,005   (12)   1,993
Investments   2,691   (5)   2,686
Long-term financing receivables, net   325   —   325
Other non-current assets   382   72   454

Total assets  $ 23,109  $ 143  $ 23,252

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings  $ —  $ 65  $ 65
Accounts payable   9,840   28   9,868
Accrued and other   6,087   153   6,240

Total current liabilities   15,927   246   16,173
Long-term debt   504   121   625
Other non-current liabilities   2,549   (142)   2,407

Total liabilities   18,980   225   19,205

Redeemable common stock and capital in excess
of par value   —   —   —

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock and capital in excess of par   9,540   (37)   9,503
Treasury stock   (18,007)   —   (18,007)
Retained earnings   12,746   (47)   12,699
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (103)   2   (101)
Other   (47)   —   (47)

Total stockholders’ equity   4,129   (82)   4,047

Total liabilities and equity  $ 23,109  $ 143  $ 23,252

Statement of Financial Position Adjustments

In addition to the income statement adjustments described above, certain Statement of Financial
Position classification adjustments were also identified. These include (i) correcting the
classification of advances under credit facilities by DFS from other current and non-current liabilities
to short-term borrowings and long-term debt as appropriate; (ii) correcting the presentation of
liabilities for estimated litigation settlements by presenting estimated insurance recoveries as a
receivable from the insurance carriers rather

77

[…]

Net income  $ 762  $ 776  $ 480  $ 601  $ 726
Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 0.33  $ 0.34  $ 0.21  $ 0.27  $ 0.33
Diluted  $ 0.33  $ 0.33  $ 0.21  $ 0.27  $ 0.32

Weighted-average shares
outstanding:
Basic   2,297   2,297   2,264   2,229   2,230
Diluted   2,318   2,318   2,278   2,238   2,251

(a) Results for Fiscal 2007 include stock-based compensation expense due to the implementation of SFAS 123(R). Dell
implemented SFAS 123(R) using the modified prospective method effective February 4, 2006. See Note 6 of Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements for further discussion.

The following tables present selected unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income data for each
quarter of Fiscal 2006:

  Fiscal Year 2006
  First  Second  Third  Fourth
  Quarter  Quarter(a)  Quarter(b)  Quarter
  As  As  As  As  As  As  As  As
  Reported  Restated  Reported  Restated  Reported  Restated  Reported  Restated
  (in millions, except per share data)

Net revenue  $ 13,386  $ 13,300  $ 13,428  $ 13,382  $ 13,911  $ 13,880  $ 15,183  $ 15,226
Gross margin  $ 2,491  $ 2,452  $ 2,499  $ 2,431  $ 2,251  $ 2,265  $ 2,709  $ 2,743
Net income  $ 934  $ 908  $ 1,020  $ 982  $ 606  $ 635  $ 1,012  $ 1,077
Earnings per

common share:
Basic  $ 0.38  $ 0.37  $ 0.42  $ 0.41  $ 0.25  $ 0.27  $ 0.43  $ 0.46
Diluted  $ 0.37  $ 0.36  $ 0.41  $ 0.40  $ 0.25  $ 0.26  $ 0.43  $ 0.45

Weighted-average
shares
outstanding:
Basic   2,456   2,456   2,418   2,418   2,395   2,395   2,350   2,350
Diluted   2,515   2,515   2,478   2,478   2,435   2,435   2,375   2,375

(a) Results for the second quarter include the impact of an $85 million income tax benefit related to a revised estimate of
taxes on the repatriation of earnings under the American Jobs Creation Act of 2004.

(b) Results for the third quarter include charges of $421 million related to the cost of servicing certain OptiPlextm systems
that include a vendor part that failed to perform to Dell’s specifications, workforce realignment, product rationalizations,
excess facilities, and the write-off of goodwill.

108

Source: DELL INC, 10-K, October 30, 2007

Table of Contents

DELL INC.